
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 6 April 2018 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (Tel. 0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. D. Slater CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 

 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
    

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Environment and Transport 2018/19 Highways 
Capital Programme and Highways and 
Transportation Work Programme.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 11 - 42) 

9.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Thursday 31 May 2018 at 2pm. 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 1 March 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Slater CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
 

 
 
In attendance. 
 
Mr. B. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Transport. 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Cabinet Support Member for Environment and Transport.  
Mrs. B. Seaton CC, Chairman Elect, Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Minute 65 refers).  
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, Labour Spokesperson, Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Minute 65 refers). 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Deputy Chairman Elect, Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Minute 65 refers).  
 

58. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

59. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

60. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

61. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

62. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

Mr Pain declared a Personal Interest in relation to Item 8 ‘Mainstream and Special 
Educational Needs Home to School Transport Policy’ as members of his family run a taxi 
company.  
 

63. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

64. Presentation of Petition: Street Lighting to be Returned to All-Night Operations In 
Broughton Astley.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
responded to the petition containing 502 signatures which had been received on 11 
January 2018. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The terms of the petition are:  
 
“Previously the council made a decision to turn off certain street lights after 12/1am in the 
Broughton Astley area.  This is troubling as many now feel unsafe walking on the streets 
at this time.  Particularly as certain public houses in the area don’t close until 1am.  
Switching said lights back on will allow people to feel safe being out of their homes and 
could help in creating a safer community.  Particularly as many people’s property (homes, 
vans, caravans, public houses) have been the target of burglaries, especially within the 
past few weeks.  Signing this petition will make it clear that as a community we want to 
create a safe environment to live in. 
 
We the people of Broughton Astley, who have signed the petition, ask Leicestershire 
County Council to turn the lights back on in our vill
[...]
elected to control their own street lighting 
and have their own lamp systems to cut down on light pollution and to blend in with the 
village scene.  
 
I have had no direct approaches to me about Street lighting timings apart from two 
people being against the petition.” 
 
Statements from two residents, who opposed the terms of the petition, were also tabled 
at the meeting. A copy of the statements is filed with these minutes.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were raised:- 
 
i) Leicestershire Police had been consulted following receipt of the petition, and had 

reported that there was no evidence of any increase in crime during the hours of 
darkness that could be directly attributed to part-night lighting in Broughton Astley;  

 
ii) In cases where, a causal link between part-night lighting and crime levels was 

evidenced by Leicestershire Police, then the switching back on of the lighting 
through the night for a defined temporary period would be considered; a review 
would be completed jointly with Leicestershire Police at the end of the trial period 
and decisions about future levels of street lighting would be made based on the 
evidence provided;   

 
iii) The newly installed LED street lighting gave the County Council more control over 

street lighting; a central management system enabled the street lighting to be 
dimmed; 

 
iv) The County Council’s policy on part-night lighting also took into account the 

environmental impact and savings generated. In this regard, Members noted that 
energy usage had been reduced from 26 million kilo watt hours (KWH) to 10.5 
million KWH across Leicestershire and carbon dioxide emissions had been reduced 
by 59%. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the content of the petition be noted and that the recommendation of the Director not 
to accede to the request for all-night lighting be supported. 
 

65. Mainstream and Special Educational Needs Home to School Transport Policy.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
concerning proposals to revise the Special Educational Needs (SEN) Transport Policy 
and the Mainstream Home to School Transport Policy. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
A statement was received from Dr Eynon CC and from Annie Bannister, a parent of a 
child affected by the proposals. A copy of these statements is filed with these minutes. 
 

7



 
 

 

Mrs Seaton, Mrs Taylor and Mr Sheahan, the Chairman Elect, Deputy Chairman Elect 
and Labour Spokesperson on the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee attended by invitation for this item. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
i)   The proposals related to discretionary transport provision for children with SEN or 

disabilities under the age of 5 years, for young people with SEN aged 16 to 18 and 
other young people aged 16+; the proposals would generate a saving of up to 
£800,000, against an initial savings target of £1million; 

 
ii) In response to the statement by Dr. Eynon CC tabled at the meeting, the 

Committee was informed that analysis of the consultation results had not been 
analysed by the Department but by the Business Intelligence Unit in the Chief 
Executive’s Department. The analysis was consistent with industry norms and the 
results highlighted in the report were those that were deemed statistically significant 
for the relevant questions. It was acknowledged that the proposals were unpopular. 

 
iii) Leicestershire Equalities Challenge Group had been consulted and had been 

particularly helpful in assisting the development of proposals to mitigate the impact 
on people; 

 
iv) Regarding Personal Transport Budgets (PTB), Members were informed that 

measures would be developed to help support families in moving to a new system. 
This would include, for example, working with schools to identify families who could 
share home to school transport, potentially arranged by the school and funded 
through each family’s PTB. Mitigation measures would be put in place to help 
address potential drop-out rates; 

 
v) Exception arrangements would be put in place to address and support families for 

whom a PTB was unworkable. Exceptions would be considered on a case by case 
basis by staff well experienced in dealing with PTBs as well as mainstream and 
SEN home to school transport. Criteria for an exception could not be set out as 
each case was individual. A two-stage appeals process would be in place; the first 
stage would be dealt with by staff who were well-versed in the area of work, 
although had not dealt with the case previously; and the second stage would be 
handled by an independent panel. The committee was informed that, should 
significant issues arise with the operation of the PTB, the system could be reviewed; 

 
vi) Mechanisms would be put in place to monitor use of PTBs to identify early on any 

issues being experienced by individual families. Payments would be made monthly 
in advance to help support families with budgeting; 

 
vii) Where a student was deemed likely of entering into care as a result of transport 

pressures which had led to poor attendance at school, a robust escalation process 
would be in place. This would be developed, in conjunction with schools and the 
SEN service, should the proposals be approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 9 
March 2018; 

 
viii) Members were informed that officers had worked closely with Children and Family 

Services to identify mitigation measures to minimise any potential effect on the 
social care budget, should children be unable to attend school due to financial 
pressures; 

8



 
 

 

 
ix) There were numerous hackney cabs available across the county that were 

wheelchair accessible and availability was not considered an issue at this stage. 
The arrangements would be reviewed should issues arise; 

 
x) Where children had been provided with medical escorts, discussions would take 

place with parents and carers to understand the transport arrangements made 
when such children were not at school. The PTB would consider the particular 
needs of the child; 

 
xi) ‘Low income families’ were defined as those who were in receipt of the maximum 

Working Families Tax Credit or eligible for free school meals; 
 
xii) Members also recognised that changes had been made to the proposals in 

response to the consultation findings; the consultation had been beneficial in 
understanding the impacts of those initial proposals. 

 
The majority of members recognised that difficult decisions needed to be made in order 
to deliver services with reduced funding. A number of members commented that the 
proposals now presented would no doubt cause some difficulty for families but given the 
budgetary pressures on the Council and that these services were non-statutory, in the 
circumstances, they were the best that could be achieved and therefore supported the 
proposals. 
 
Messrs Boulter, Hunt, Bill (and Mr Sheahan) were of the view that the proposals would 
impact adversely on some of the most vulnerable in society and as such asked that it be 
recorded that they were not in support of the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet be advised of the views now expressed by the Committee on the 
revised Special Educational Needs Transport Policy and the revised Mainstream Home 
to School Transport Policy.   
 

66. Performance Report Quarter 3 2017/18.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
provided an update on departmental performance at the end of quarter 3 of 2017/18. A 
copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 9” is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
i) It was an ambition of the County Council to increase the rate of recycling across all 

Council buildings and sites. The Committee was informed that this was more 
challenging in community-based buildings; officers had visited all sites external to 
County Hall to discuss recycling rates and methods. The revised Environment 
Strategy, which would include more realistic targets for recycling rates across the 
Council, would be brought to the Committee for consideration in the spring of 2018; 

 
ii) Results for the National Highways and Transport Survey regarding the overall public 

satisfaction with the condition of roads had recently been issued. The results for 
Leicestershire showed an overall 39.5% satisfaction rate, which placed the Council 
as one of the best performing among its statistical neighbours;  

9



 
 

 

 
iii) Bus patronage had continued to decline, which was in line with the national trend.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update on Departmental performance at the end of Quarter 3 of 2017/18 be 
noted. 
 

67. Road Casualty Reduction in Leicestershire.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
provided an update on road casualty statistics and Leicestershire‘s approach to casualty 
reduction, and reviewed the suitability of the casualty reduction targets. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made:  
 
i) A national system was in place to record the level of killed, seriously or slightly 

injured casualties; the data was collated by Leicestershire Police;  
 
ii) There was no evidence to suggest that the level of road casualties had increased as 

the population aged; the County Council delivered training courses which equipped 
older drivers for the modern driving conditions;  

 
iii) Concern had been raised nationally regarding the policy change related to the 

reporting of collisions that had been implemented by the Police. Officers would 
discuss the impact of the change to reporting policy on the accuracy of the road 
casualty data with the Road Safety Partnership. The Department for Transport had 
recently begun a consultation on the reporting of accidents.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report and the update provided on the following be noted:-  
 
• reported road casualty statistics; 
• Leicestershire’s approach to casualty reduction; and 
• the suitability of the casualty reduction targets. 
 

68. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 6 April 2018 
at 2pm. 
 
 

 

 

 
2.00  - 3.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
01 March 2018 

 

10



 
 

 
 

CABINET – 10TH APRIL 2018 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 2018/19 HIGHWAYS CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME AND HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 

PART A 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Environment and Transport 

2018/19 Highways Capital Programme and Highways and Transportation Work 
Programme, both of which are appended to this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The Environment and Transport 2018/19 Highways Capital Programme and 

the Highways and Transportation Work Programme, attached as Appendix A 
and B to this report, be approved; 

 
(b) The Director of Environment and Transport following consultation with the 

Cabinet Lead Member and the Director of Corporate Resources,  be 
authorised to make such minor amendments to the 2018/19 Highways 
Capital Programme and  Highways and Transportation Work Programme as 
is considered necessary. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. To approve the Environment and Transport Department’s Highways Capital 

Programme and Highways and Transportation Work Programme for the 2018/19 
financial year and to enable these to be published in April 2018.     
 

4. Both programmes have been prepared on the basis of current information available 
and may need to be revised to respond to changing circumstances and to ensure 
optimal use of resources throughout the financial year. 
 

Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
5. This report will be considered by the Environment and Transport Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on 6 April 2018 and its comments will be reported to the 
Cabinet. 
 
 

11 Agenda Item 8



 
 

6. Subject to the Cabinet’s approval, the Environment and Transport 2018/19 
Highways Capital Programme and Highways and Transportation Work Programme 
will be published in April 2018. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
7. The 2017/18 Highways Capital Programme was approved by the Cabinet at its 

meeting in March 2017.  The Department’s key highways related plans and 
strategies have been taken into account when developing the 2018/19 Programme 
and the Highways and Transportation Work Programme. These include: 
 

 The Local Transport Plan (2011 to 2026) – adopted by the County Council 23 

March 2011; 
 

 The Highway Asset Management Policy and Highway Asset Management 
Strategy – approved by the Cabinet 23 June 2017; 
 

 The Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP) – approved by 
the Cabinet 15 September 2017; 
 

 The Network Management Plan (NMP) (2014–2026) – approved by the Cabinet 
1 April 2014. 

 
8. Consideration was also given to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

2018/19 - 2021/22, and the County Council’s Strategic Plan 2018 – 2022, which 
were approved by the County Council on 21 February 2018 and 6 December 2017 
respectively. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
9. The actions outlined in the Highways and Transportation Work Programme will be 

funded from a variety of sources, including capital and revenue budgets and 
external sources of funding, such as the Government’s Single Local Growth Fund. 
Further detail on the financial context is given in Part B of this report below. 

 
10. The Highways and Transportation Work Programme is resource intensive, both in 

staff and financial terms.  Given this and the significant financial challenges that the 
County Council continues to face, there is little opportunity under the current 
resourcing situation for the Department to take on other commitments without 
affecting its ability to deliver the actions and schemes set out in the 2018/19 
Highways Capital Programme and Highways and Transportation Work Programme. 

 
11. The Director of Corporate Resources and the Director of Law and Governance 

have been consulted on this report. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 
 

Officers to contact 
 
Ann Carruthers 
Director, Environment and Transport 
Tel: (0116) 305 7000 
Email: Ann.Carruthers@leics.gov.uk 

13

mailto:Ann.Carruthers@leics.gov.uk


 
 

PART B 
 
Background 
 
Policy and Strategy 
 
12. The 2018/19 Highways Capital Programme and Highways and Transportation Work 

Programme reflect the Environment and Transport Department’s current key 
highway service related plans and strategies as detailed in Part A above, whilst 
also taking account of the Council’s future priorities and the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership’s (LLEP) Strategic Economic Plan. 

 
13. These plans and strategies will remain in place for the foreseeable future.  

However, those developed and owned by the County Council will continue to be 
assessed and reviewed where appropriate to ensure that they remain fit for 
purpose.  It is likely therefore that elements of these documents and in some cases 
their entirety will be superseded.  Similarly the 2018/19 Highways Capital 
Programme and the Highways and Transportation Work Programme will be 
updated to reflect any such changes and the Cabinet’s approval will be sought 
where appropriate.  

 
Financial context 
 
14. The County Council is facing significant financial, demographic and service 

demand challenges.  It needs to deliver savings of £50m over the next four financial 
years (2018/19 to 2021/22), with £17.6m savings to be made in 2018/19.  This is a 
challenging tas
[...]
 seek to maintain 
highway assets to the best overall condition possible and to minimise possible 
future legal liabilities on the County Council (e.g. arising from road user incidents) 
whilst working within ongoing budgetary pressures and responding to increasing 
travel demand arising from growth.  As a result, future asset management 
programmes could look very different. 

 
20. The Environment and Transport Department’s capital programme totals £114.5 m 

over the four years 2018-22.  This capital functioning comes from a number of 
sources such as various government competitive funding streams, the County 
Council’s capital budget and developer contributions.   The main areas of highway 
service related spend are listed below: 

 

 ensuring transport assets such as roads and footways are well managed 
(£48.9m) 
 

 Anstey Lane scheme and M1 Junction 23 scheme (£34.8m) 
 

 delivery of a programme of advanced design works to support future major 
transport schemes and bids to the Department for Transport (DfT) and Leicester 
and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) for funding (£5.2m) 
 

 investment in new vehicles to replace aged vehicles and reduce running costs 
(£6.8m) 
 

 junction, traffic management, signage, walking and cycling improvements in 
Hinckley Area Project Zone 4 (£5m) 
 

 planning and design works for Melton Mowbray Distributor Road to take it to 
shovel ready status (£4m) 
 

 completion of street lighting LED installation programme, central management 
system and de-illumination of street signs (£5m)*   
* In the 2017-21 MTFS, £5m of the funding for this work was programmed to be 
spent in 2018/19 although this has already been spent in 2017/18 (because the 
scheme was accelerated) along with the £9m that was allocated for that year.  
The £5m is shown in the 2018/19 programme to indicate the funds were 
originally allocated.   
     

 completion of Zouch Bridge replacement (£1.8m); 
 

 
 
 
 

15



 
 

2018/19 Highways Capi
[...]
irements 

Ongoing Highways 
Commissioning 

 Develop and deliver a programme of flood alleviation schemes 
during 2018/19 to improve resilience of Leicestershire's 
businesses and reduce the number of properties at risk from 
flood risk. 

Ongoing Highways 
Commissioning 

Minimise the 
environmental impact of 
the Council’s activities and 
improve resilience to 
climate change 

Continue to implement 
outcomes from the Flood 
Risk Management 
Strategy 

 Review the 2015 Flood Risk Management Strategy by the end 
of 2018/19 

31/03/2019 Highways 
Commissioning 

 Undertake the Lead Local Flood Authority statutory duties Ongoing Highways 
Commissioning 

 Address Highway and Road Safety Issues as per agreed 
procedure 

Ongoing Highways 
Commissioning 

The number of road 
casualties is reduced 

Address road safety 
issues as identified 

 Consider future schemes and prepare a bid (based on an 
evidenced based approach) to DfT for Safer Roads Funding 

Ongoing Highways 
Commissioning 

 Deliver programme of road safety education initiatives - SAGE, 
JRSO, and PDD. Delivery of Driver Education Workshop courses. 
Delivery of SCP service. Supporting the LLRSP and delivery of 
LLRSP programme of initiatives. Delivery of programme of 
Bikeability training. 

Ongoing Highways 
Commissioning 

 Develop and implement a pilot project considering the wider 
use of safety cameras to address community concerns about 
road safety 

31/05/2020 Highways 
Commissioning 

    

 

42


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2018.
	8 Environment and Transport 2018/19 Highways Capital Programme and Highways and Transportation Work Programme.
	Appendix A  - 2018-19 Highways Capital Programme
	Appendix B - 2018-19 Highways Transportation Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 6 April 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Slater CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
 

 
 
In attendance. 
 
Mr. B. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Transport. 
 

69. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

70. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

71. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

72. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

73. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

74. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

75. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

76. Environment and Transport 2018/19 Highways Capital Programme and Highways and 
Transportation Work Programme.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
concerning the Environment and Transport 2018/19 Highways Capital Programme and 
Highways and Transportation Work Programme.  A copy of the report, marked “Agenda 
Item 8” is filed with these minutes.  
 
In presenting the report, the Director of Environment and Transport circulated a revised 
Appendix A – Capital Programme 2018/19 – 2021/22, and explained that, as more data 
became available regarding the assets of the County Council this gave increased 
knowledge of how best to manage those assets.  Additionally, the severe winter had 
caused more defects on the road network.  Both aspects had resulted in a need to re-
allocate some of the predicted spend, although the overall spending totals remained the 
same.  A copy of the revised Appendix A is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i) The Environment and Transport Capital Programme and the Highways and 
Transportation Work Programme had been developed within what remained to be 
challenging circumstances, as the Department was required to make savings of 
£7.1m over the next 4 years.  Funding for the Capital Programme came from a 
variety of sources, including the Department for Transport Capital Maintenance 
Grant, the Local Growth Fund, other Government competitive funding schemes 
and the County Council’s Capital funding;  
 

ii) Members were informed that there was a need for flexibility within the programme 
due to the nature of the business; as more detailed information became available 
regarding the road network there was a need to re-allocate funding between 
schemes.  Funding would be re-allocated on a risk based approach with the issue 
of safety being the main consideration;  
 

iii) Regarding the engagement and involvement of local Members in each proposed 
highways scheme, the Committee was informed that the local member would be 
consulted on each of the schemes as more detailed information became available.  
Each programme for highway maintenance activities would also be made available 
online; 
 

iv) The new Risk Based Approach to Highways Maintenance, which would be 
introduced from October 2018, would be discussed at a future meeting of the 
Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Members of the 
public would also be informed in order to explain the new process and to manage 
expectations of service delivery; 

 
v) Within the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), £600,000 had been allocated 

under the Revenue Budget to assist with the maintenance of signs, lines and 
gullies.  However, improvements and repairs to the road infrastructure, which 
included gullies, would be included in the Capital Programme;  



 
 

 

3 

 

vi) Members were reminded that as the Lead Local Flood Authority, the County 
Council had a statutory duty as a consultee on all planning applications. 
Additionally, the Council had a duty to investigate any flooding caused to 
properties and to identify partners who were responsible for addressing this - this 
duty did not include the need for the County Council to solve the flooding;  
 

vii) It was explained to Members that “microsimulation” was a process of transport 
modelling, which looked forensically over a small area at specific junctions.  It was 
used to help determine the appropriate action needed for the site concerned and 
illustrated the impact of the proposed road schemes on traffic.  However, it did not 
address air quality, which was the responsibility of the relevant district council.  
Additionally, the data collated through microsimulation would be used as 
supporting evidence for future funding bids; 

 
viii)The current Rail Strategy, approved by the Cabinet last year, was operated jointly 

between the County Council, Leicester City Council and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership.  The funding allocated within the 2018/19 programme allowed some 
investigatory works for rail improvement schemes that might be needed.  The 
study regarding the Leicester to Burton line concluded that an investment in the 
region of £175m was required to bring the line up to the standard required for 
passenger transport services as well as an annual revenue investment of £2-3m 
as a subsidy as it was expected that there would be insufficient passenger 
demand to cover the operational costs of the railway. As a result, the Cabinet had 
decided not to pursue the scheme;  

 
Members also expressed a number of concerns about potential road schemes in their 
ward areas, and these were addressed by officers.   Specifically, Mr Boulter CC asked 
that his concerns regarding the condition of the Blue Bridge in Wigston and the fact that it 
had not been included in the Capital Programme be recorded in the minutes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 10 April 2018, and that the Cabinet be advised that the Committee supported 
the Environment and Transport 2018/19 Highways Capital Programme and Highways 
and Transportation Work Programme.  
 

77. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 31 May 
at 2pm. 
 
 

2.00 – 3.05pm CHAIRMAN 
06 April 2018 

 


